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Board Staff Interrogatory #002 1 
 2 
Ref: Ex. B1-T1-S1  3 
 4 
Issue Number: 2.1 5 
Issue: What is the appropriate amount for rate base? 6 
 7 
Interrogatory 8 
 9 
Please complete the table below. 10 

 11 
 12 
a) If the Hydroelectric 2008 Rate Base variance (col. 4) is in excess of 1% please calculate 13 

the over (under) earnings that results. 14 
 15 

b) If the Hydroelectric 2009 Rate Base variance is (col. 7) in excess of 1%, please calculate 16 
the over (under) earnings that results. 17 

 18 
c) If the Nuclear 2008 Rate Base variance (col. 4) is in excess of 1%, please calculate the 19 

over (under) earnings that results. 20 
 21 
d) If the Nuclear 2009 Rate Base variance (col. 7) is in excess of 1%, please calculate the 22 

over (under) earnings that results. 23 
 24 
e) If the Nuclear without Unamortized ARC 2008 Rate Base variance (col. 4) is in excess of 25 

1%, please calculate the over (under) earnings that results. 26 
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f) If the Nuclear without Unamortized ARC 2009 Rate Base variance (col. 7) is in excess of 1 
1%, please calculate the over (under) earnings that results. 2 

 3 
 4 
Response 5 
 6 
The requested table is completed below. “Board Approved” values have been taken from the 7 
EB-2007-0905 Rate Order with supplemental rate base information from page 133 of the 8 
OEB’s “Decision with Reasons”. 9 
 10 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

2007 
Actual

2008 
Board-

approved 
2008 

Actual 

2008 
variance 

( c-b)

2009 
Board-

approved 
2009 

Actual 

2009 
variance 

(f-e)
2010 

Budget
2011 Test 

Year
2012  

Test Year
HydroElectric

Gross plant at cost 4,396.5 4,433.2 4,416.8 (16.4) 4,480.6 4,438.6 (42.1) 4,485.0 4,538.0 4,585.5
Accumulated depreciation 507.8 570.2 569.5 (0.7) 633.1 631.2 (1.9) 693.6 756.7 820.2

Net Plant 3,888.7 3,857.8 3,847.3 (10.5) 3,847.5 3,807.4 (40.2) 3,791.4 3,781.3 3,765.3

Cash Working Capital 21.8 21.8 23.6 1.8 21.8 26.0 4.2 23.7 21.5 21.5
Materials & Supplies 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.0 0.6 0.7 0.0 0.7 0.6 0.6

Hydroelectric Rate Base 3,911.1 3,880.2 3,871.5 (8.7) 3,869.9 3,834.0 (35.9) 3,815.7 3,803.4 3,787.4
Variance - % -0.2% -0.9%

Nuclear 
Gross plant at cost 4,321.1 4,525.5 4,498.9 (26.6) 4,733.2 4,679.5 (53.7) 5,355.3 5,547.1 5,741.7
Accumulated depreciation 1,446.1 1,737.8 1,733.0 (4.8) 2,037.1 2,023.7 (13.5) 2,278.8 2,500.3 2,745.4
Darlington Refurbishment (CWIP) 125.5 306.0

Net Plant 2,875.0 2,787.7 2,765.9 (21.8) 2,696.0 2,655.8 (40.2) 3,076.5 3,172.2 3,302.3

Cash Working Capital 16.0 16.0 15.9 (0.1) 16.0 14.3 (1.7) 9.2 4.0 4.0
Fuel Inventory 208.7 281.1 266.9 (14.3) 330.1 316.9 (13.3) 357.3 379.8 360.9

Materials & Supplies 400.4 424.4 415.6 (8.8) 441.7 434.4 (7.3) 468.9 485.3 483.7
Total Working Capital 625.1 721.5 698.4 (23.1) 787.8 765.6 (22.3) 835.5 869.1 848.5

Nuclear Rate Base 3,500.1 3,509.1 3,464.2 (44.9) 3,483.8 3,421.4 (62.4) 3,912.0 4,041.3 4,150.8

-1.3% -1.8%

2,084.7 2,282.1 2,180.5 (101.6) 2,362.8 2,261.6 (101.2) 2,355.4 2,518.0 2,660.7
Variance - % -4.5% -4.3%

Nuclear Rate Base without 
"Unamortized ARC"

 11 
 12 
a) and b) 13 

The variances in the regulated hydroelectric rate base are less than 1 per cent. 14 
 15 
c) The 2008 actual nuclear rate base was 1.3 per cent lower than approved by the OEB. If 16 

this lower base for 2008 had been incorporated into the calculation of payment amounts 17 
in EB-2007-0905, it would have reduced OPG’s revenue requirement by approximately 18 
$3M over the 21-month test period. 19 

20 
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d) The 2009 actual nuclear rate base was 1.8 per cent lower than that approved by the 1 
OEB. If this lower base for 2009 had been incorporated into the calculation of payment 2 
amounts in EB-2007-0905 it would have reduced OPG’s revenue requirement by 3 
approximately $5M over the 21-month test period. 4 

 5 
e) The 2008 actual nuclear rate base excluding the unamortized asset retirement cost 6 

(“ARC”) was 4.5 per cent lower than approved by the OEB. If this lower base excluding 7 
unamortized ARC for 2009 had been incorporated into the calculation of payment 8 
amounts in EB-2007-0905 it would have reduced OPG’s revenue requirement by 9 
approximately $5M over the 21-month test period. 10 

 11 
f) The 2009 actual nuclear rate base excluding the unamortized ARC was 4.3 per cent 12 

lower than that approved by the OEB. If this lower base excluding unamortized ARC for 13 
2009 had been incorporated into the calculation of payment amounts in EB-2007-0905 it 14 
would have reduced OPG’s revenue requirement by $8M over the 21-month test period.  15 

 16 
OPG notes that the amounts in parts c) / d) and e) / f) above are not additive, but rather the 17 
impacts shown in c) / d) are largely included in the impacts shown for e) / f). 18 
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Board Staff Interrogatory #003 1 
 2 
Ref: Ex. B1-T1-S2, pages 5-8 3 
 4 
Issue Number: 2.1 5 
Issue: What is the appropriate amount for rate base? 6 
 7 
Interrogatory 8 
 9 
OPG states that it has calculated cash working capital by applying the net lag days resulting 10 
from the EB-2007-0905 lead/lag study. 11 
 12 
There appear to be differences, between the charts filed in this proceeding (Charts 3 and 4) 13 
and the comparable charts filed in EB-2007-0905, in the lead lag days for some of the 14 
expense categories. 15 
 16 
Please explain the reason for the differences.  17 
 18 
 19 
Response 20 
 21 
The lead/lag days for expenses filed in Ex. B4-T1-S1 in EB-2007-0905 were used when 22 
calculating the 2009 cash working capital in Charts 3 and 4 in Ex. B1-T1-S2 filed in this 23 
proceeding. The differences between the two sets of information are due to two factors: 24 
 25 
• Due to editing errors when importing the table into the pre-filed evidence, some of the 26 

entries in columns (c) and (d) in Chart 3 are incorrect. As well, some of the categories 27 
were incorrectly labelled. An updated Chart 3 is attached (with changes blacklined on 28 
lines 6, 7, 11, 12, 13 and 14). 29 

 30 
• There are some differences, between the two filings, in the categories presented. In the 31 

2006 Lead/Lag study expense lead days were determined for each type of expense, but 32 
Charts 9 and 10 in Ex. B4-T1-S1 in EB-2007-0905 only showed results for the 33 
components that exceeded the $2M minimum threshold in 2007. As there were changes 34 
with respect to which components meet this threshold, Charts 3 and 4 in this Application 35 
show certain items that meet the threshold for 2009 but which did not meet the threshold 36 
in 2009 and hence were not reported in EB-2007-0905. This affected lines 8, 9, 10, 12, 37 
13, 14 and 15 on Chart 3 and line 7 on Chart 4. 38 

 39 
In all respects, column (e) information in Charts 3 and 4 as originally filed is correct and 40 
reflects the application of the same leads/lags as in EB-2007-0905 to actual 2009 expenses. 41 
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Expense
Amount Revenue Expense Net Lead/Lag CWC

Line ($M) Lag Days Lead Days Days ($M)
No. Expense Category (a) (b) (c) (d) = (b) ‐ (c) (e) = (a)*(d)/365

OM&A ‐ direct
1      Labour 1,226.4 35.7 20.9 14.8 49.4
2      EPSCA Labour 9.3 35.7 12.0 23.7 0.6
3      Consultants ‐ Nuclear 330.2 35.7 71.3 (35.6) (32.2)
4      Consultants ‐ Corporate 26.3 35.7 40.4 (4.7) (0.3)
5      Augmented Staff ‐ Nuclear 59.4 35.7 44.4 (8.7) (1.4)
6      Augmented Staff ‐ Corporate 2.0 35.7 61.4 (25.7) (0.1)
7      Outsourced Services ‐ Corporate 84.0 35.7 6.2 29.5 6.6
8      Telecommunications 2.8 35.7 54.5 (18.8) (0.1)
9      Utilities 2.8 35.7 84.4 (48.7) (0.4)
10      Facilities 3.8 35.7 0.0 35.7 0.4
11      Operating Licences 22.1 35.7 2.8 32.9 2.0
12      Membership Fees 2.5 35.7 (77.9) 113.6 0.8
13      Transport Work Equipment 5.0 35.7 56.0 (20.3) (0.3)
14      Donations 2.6 35.7 0.0 35.7 0.3
15      All other cash expenses 47.9 35.7 28.7 7.0 0.9

OM&A Centrally held Costs
16      OPEB/Pensions (20.6) 35.7 17.1 18.6 (1.0)
17      Incentives 29.1 35.7 240.0 (204.3) (16.3)
18     PWU‐EHT 3.5 35.7 240.0 (204.3) (1.9)
19      ONFA fee 3.9 35.7 (151.5) 187.2 2.0
20      Gregorian Adjustment 3.8 35.7 20.9 14.8 0.2
21      Insurance 14.1 35.7 (103.7) 139.4 5.4
22 Total OM&A 14.6

Other Costs:
23      property taxes 16.9 35.7 1.9 33.8 1.6
24      capital taxes 7.2 35.7 15.1 20.6 0.4
25      income tax 27.6 35.7 15.1 20.6 1.6
26 Total Other Costs 3.6

27 Total for Nuclear 18.2

Chart 3
Cash Working Capital ‐ Generation Nuclear

2009

 1 
 2 
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Board Staff Interrogatory #004 1 
 2 
Ref: Ex. A1-T6-S1 3 
 Ex. B1-T1-S1, page 4 4 
 Ex. D1-T1-S2 5 
 6 
Issue Number: 2.1 7 
Issue: What is the appropriate amount for rate base? 8 
 9 
Interrogatory 10 
 11 
It is understood that O. Reg. 53/05, amongst other things, sets rules pertaining to the 12 
recovery of capital costs incurred or financial commitments made by OPG associated with 13 
the adding to and/or the refurbishment of generating capacity that are to apply in the setting 14 
of just and reasonable rates under section 78.1 of the Ontario Energy Board Act. 15 
 16 
Please prepare a table that lists those capital projects that are closing to rate base during 17 
2009, 2010, 2011 and 2012 on the basis of sections 5 and 6 of O. Reg. 53/05. For each 18 
project please indicate the section/subsection of the regulation that applies.  19 
 20 
Response 21 
 22 
There is only one capital project for the regulated Hydroelectric business unit closing to rate 23 
base during the 2009 – 2012 period on the basis of sections 5 and 6 of O. Reg. 53/05. This 24 
project is the Sir Adam Beck I Generating Station Unit G7 Frequency Conversion project, for 25 
which $27.5M closed to rate base in 2009. 26 
 27 
For clarity, the Niagara Tunnel project, which is forecast to enter rate base in 2013 is also 28 
subject to section 6(2)4 of O. Reg. 53/05. 29 
 30 
The Darlington Refurbishment project is a project under section 6(2)4 of O. Reg. 53/05. OPG 31 
is proposing that Construction Work in Progress (“CWIP”) for this project be included in rate 32 
base beginning in 2011. OPG has also capitalized certain leasehold improvements to office 33 
space in 2009. These improvements are valued at approximately $1M. This space will house 34 
Darlington Refurbishment staff and so is part of the Darlington Refurbishment costs.    35 
 36 
There are no other nuclear projects closing to rate base in 2009, 2010, 2011 or 2012 that are 37 
covered by sections 5 and 6 of O. Reg. 53/05. 38 
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Board Staff Interrogatory #005 1 
 2 
Ref: Ex. A2-T2-S1, page 10, lines 28-31 3 
 4 
Issue Number: 2.1 5 
Issue: What is the appropriate amount for rate base? 6 
 7 
Interrogatory 8 
 9 
Please indicate whether there have been instances in the preparation of the 2010, 2011 and 10 
2012 capital budgets where corporate prioritization of specific projects was undertaken 11 
because of (i) corporate constraints with respect to spending or borrowing, or (ii) if the 12 
funding guidelines were exceeded in the business unit plan submissions. If there have been 13 
instances, please elaborate on what happened to the top 3 projects (in dollars) that were 14 
subject to the corporate prioritization process. 15 
 16 
 17 
Response 18 
 19 
OPG’s capital planning process addresses sustaining capital expenditures (i.e., those 20 
expenditures required to maintain existing production facilities) separately from those related 21 
to major generation development or re-development projects. 22 
 23 
The prioritization of sustaining capital projects takes place at the business unit level. Both 24 
nuclear and regulated hydroelectric capital planning processes employ a portfolio approach, 25 
which is described in Ex. D1-T1-S1 and Ex. D2-T1-S1. Utilization of these approaches has 26 
enabled OPG to stabilize its total sustaining capital expenditures – which have been in a 27 
range between $300M and $400M annually since 2005. The relative stability of these 28 
requirements, and the fact that OPG is able to finance its sustaining capital expenditures 29 
from operating cash flow, means that OPG has not been required to reprioritize its planned 30 
projects at the corporate level in response to funding shortages in the time period identified. 31 
 32 
OPG’s major generation development projects are planned separately with pre-arranged 33 
dedicated financing at the time of approval. In a situation where there is a significant change 34 
in expected project costs, the ability to continue financing the project is a key consideration 35 
that is addressed prior to any such changes being accepted. 36 
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Board Staff Interrogatory #006 1 
 2 

Ref: Ex. A2-T2-S1, page 13 3 
 4 
Issue Number: 2.1 5 
Issue: What is the appropriate amount for rate base? 6 
 7 
Interrogatory 8 
 9 
Please provide a copy of the three most recently completed Post Implementation Review 10 
Process project appraisals. 11 
 12 
 13 
Response 14 
 15 
The three most recent Post Implementation Review appraisals are attached as follows:  16 
 17 
• Attachment 1: Feeder Stress Analysis 18 
• Attachment 2: Low Level Storage Building #11. 19 
• Attachment 3: Additional Feeder Cut and Weld Tooling 10-62567. 20 
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Board Staff Interrogatory #007 1 
 2 

Ref: Ex.B1-T1-S1, Table 2 3 
 4 
Issue Number: 2.1 5 
Issue: What is the appropriate amount for rate base? 6 
 7 
Interrogatory 8 
 9 
Please add two rows at the bottom of the table to show the amount of “Asset Retirement 10 
Costs/Nuclear Liabilities” that is included in line 1(Gross Plant at cost) and in line 2 11 
(Accumulated Depreciation and amortization) amounts. Also show what was included for 12 
2008 Board-approved and 2009 Board-approved.  13 
 14 
 15 
Response 16 
 17 
The attached Table 1 provides the requested rows for the average gross asset retirement 18 
costs and average accumulated depreciation related to gross asset retirement costs (“ARC”) 19 
that are included in lines 1 and 2 of Ex. B1-T1-S1, Table 2 on an annual basis. These annual 20 
amounts are presented on an average basis (i.e., opening + closing balances for each year / 21 
2) consistent with the approach to determining total rate base. 22 
 23 
The OEB did not approve an average ARC amount for the full year 2008. Instead, the OEB 24 
approved the average ARC amount of $1,227M for the period April 1, 2008 to December 31, 25 
2008 (Payment Amounts Order, EB-2007-0905, Appendix A, Table 4b, note 6). For 2009, the 26 
OEB approved the average ARC amount of $1,121M (Payment Amounts Order, EB-2007-27 
0905, Appendix A, Table 5b, note 5). For the 2008 annual amount, OPG presented an 28 
average ARC balance of $1,241.7M in Ex. L-2-55 in EB-2007-0905. 29 
 30 
OPG notes that, per the methodology established by EB-2007-0905 for the recovery of the 31 
nuclear liabilities for prescribed facilities and as outlined in Ex. C2-T1-S2, the relevant 32 
amount in calculating the portion of nuclear facility rate base that attracts the weighted 33 
average accretion rate is determined as the lesser of the average net ARC and the average 34 
unfunded nuclear liability (“UNL”). The calculation of the lesser of ARC and UNL for each of 35 
the years 2008 - 2012 is presented, on an annual basis, in Ex. C2-T1-S2, Table 1, with the 36 
final result of the calculation shown in line 29 of that table.  37 
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Line 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
No. Rate Base Item Note Actual Actual Actual Budget Plan Plan

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

1 Gross Plant at Cost 4,321.1 4,498.9 4,679.5 5,355.3 5,672.5 6,047.7

2 Accumulated Depreciation and 
Amortization 1,446.1 1,733.0 2,023.7 2,278.8 2,500.3 2,745.4

3 Net Plant 2,875.0 2,765.9 2,655.8 3,076.5 3,172.2 3,302.3

4 Cash Working Capital 16.0 15.9 14.3 9.2 4.0 4.0
5 Fuel Inventory 208.7 266.9 316.9 357.3 379.8 360.9
6 Materials & Supplies 400.4 415.6 434.4 468.9 485.3 483.7

7 Total 3,500.1 3,464.2 3,421.4 3,912.0 4,041.3 4,150.8

8 Asset Retirement Costs 1 2,327.0           2,327.0           2,327.0           2,802.1           2,802.1           2,802.1           

9 Accumulated Depreciation and 
Amortization 1 911.6              1,043.3           1,167.2           1,245.6           1,278.8           1,312.0           

10 Net Asset Retirement Costs 1 1,415.4           1,283.7           1,159.8           1,556.5           1,523.3           1,490.1           

Notes:
1 The reclassification adjustment from non-ARC PPE to ARC noted in Ex. C2-T1-S2, Table 1, Note 7 impacted both  2007 opening and closing balances

of ARC. As such, the actual average net ARC balance for 2007 presented above differs slightly from that presented by OPG in EB-2007-0905.

Table 1
Prescribed Facility Rate Base - Nuclear, with Average Asset Retirement Costs Separated ($M)

Included in Lines 1, 2 & 3 above, respectively:
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Board Staff Interrogatory #008 1 
 2 
Ref: Ex. A2-T2-S1, Attachment 1, page 6 3 
 4 
Issue Number: 2.1 5 
Issue: What is the appropriate amount for rate base? 6 
 7 
Interrogatory 8 
 9 
The 2010 – 2014 Business Plan (dated June 3, 2009) indicates that work is proceeding on 10 
the feasibility study to refurbish the Pickering B nuclear generating station. The evidence 11 
(Exh F2/Tab2/Sch3 p.3 ln 29) also states that further work was put on hold in 2009 pending 12 
the decision on whether or not to proceed with the refurbishment project, with the end result  13 
being OPG’s decision to discontinue the project. 14 
 15 
Please confirm the date on which OPG decided not to proceed with the refurbishment 16 
project. Why wasn’t this consideration mentioned in the 2010 – 2014 Business Plan? 17 
 18 
 19 
Response 20 
 21 
The OPG Board of Directors decided not to refurbish Pickering B Generating Station on 22 
November 19, 2009; a decision which received the concurrence of the Minister of Energy on 23 
February 4, 2010 (ref: Ex. D2-T2-S1, Attachment 3). 24 
 25 
The reference in the question is to the June 3, 2009 Corporate Business Planning 26 
Instructions. These instructions put on hold all work other than the Integrated Safety Review, 27 
pending the refurbishment decision which was expected later in the year. 28 
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Board Staff Interrogatory #009 1 
 2 

Ref: Ex. B1-T1-S1, page 6 3 
 4 
Issue Number: 2.1 5 
Issue: What is the appropriate amount for rate base? 6 
 7 
Interrogatory 8 
 9 
Please describe any initiatives OPG has undertaken since 2008 to improve (i.e. reduce) its 10 
working capital requirements. If such initiatives have been undertaken, please elaborate.   11 
 12 
 13 
Response 14 
 15 
As the nuclear working capital represents 98 per cent of the total working capital associated 16 
with the prescribed assets, the response focuses on initiatives related to nuclear fuel, and 17 
nuclear materials and supplies (“M&S”). OPG’s strategies underlying its nuclear fuel supply 18 
program are discussed in detail in Ex. F2-T5-S1, and OPG does not repeat that information 19 
here. 20 
 21 
With respect to M&S inventories, OPG’s Nuclear Supply Chain implemented an Inventory 22 
Optimization Strategy in 2008. To date, Nuclear Supply Chain has advanced the 23 
implementation of a collaborative demand planning process, decreased stock-out rates, and 24 
improved inventory accuracy. 25 
 26 
The Inventory Optimization Strategy is currently focused on five sub-initiatives: 27 
 28 
• Continuous improvement in the collaborative demand planning process that better utilizes 29 

tools such as Passport to link all supply chain activities and processes. 30 
 31 
• Implementing a program to define, identify and reduce excess/surplus inventory. 32 
 33 
• Continue/accelerate the program to identify and write-off obsolete inventory. 34 
 35 
• Implementing a “risk-informed” approach to establishing inventory service levels. 36 
 37 
• Implementing a parts standardization program to reduce the number of catalogue IDs 38 

and eliminate/reduce the number of redundant items. 39 
 40 

In addition, OPG Nuclear established an Inventory Review Board, which reports to OPG’s 41 
Chief Nuclear Officer. This Board has representatives from Finance, Nuclear Supply Chain 42 
and the Site Business Support Directors. Monthly meetings are held to address emerging 43 
issues related to inventory and to address the root causes of these issues. 44 
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Board Staff Interrogatory #010 1 
 2 

Ref: Ex. B1-T1-S1 3 
 4 
Issue Number: 2.1 5 
Issue: What is the appropriate amount for rate base? 6 
 7 
Interrogatory 8 
 9 
OPG as a publicly accountable enterprise for financial accounting reporting purposes will be 10 
required to adopt IFRS starting in 2011.  11 
a) Assuming all else remains the same, does OPG anticipate that reporting under IFRS will 12 

impact the recording of  “actual “ capital expenditures, including capitalization of 13 
overheads, and rate base as compared to the test period amounts presented in the 14 
evidence?   15 

b) Has OPG undertaken any reviews to estimate the impact of IFRS reporting in relation to 16 
capital assets including capitalization requirements? 17 

c) If yes to b) above, please provide the results of the reviews or studies and provide an 18 
estimate of the resulting differences between reporting under CGAAP and IFRS for the 19 
test period.  20 

 21 
 22 
Response 23 
 24 
a), b) and c)  25 

OPG is not providing information regarding the impact of IFRS. OPG has filed its 26 
application on a Canadian GAAP basis, consistent with the filing guidelines. The OEB, in 27 
Procedural Order No. 3, rejected inclusion of the impacts of IFRS as an issue in the 28 
proceeding.  29 
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AMPCO Interrogatory #002 1 
 2 
Ref: Ex. B1-T1-S1, Table 1 and Table 2 3 
 4 
Issue Number: 2.2 5 
Issue: Is OPG’s proposal to include CWIP in rate base for the Darlington Refurbishment 6 
Project appropriate? 7 
 8 
Interrogatory 9 
 10 
With respect to projects closed to rate base in each year 2008 through 2012: 11 
 12 
a) Please identify those projects where the actual or forecast final cost is greater than the 13 

budget originally approved by the OPG Board of Directors. 14 
 15 
b) For each, please indicate OPG’s view of how the provisions of O.Reg. 53/05 apply. 16 
 17 
 18 
Response 19 
 20 
a) The OPG Board of Directors (“OPG Board”) approves all projects with a total project cost 21 

greater than $25M. There are no projects closing to rate base in 2008 through 2012 22 
where the actual or forecast final cost is greater than the original OPG Board-approved 23 
project cost. 24 
 25 

b) Not applicable. 26 
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Witness Panel: Nuclear Base OM&A & Revenues 
 Finance & Business Processes 
 

AMPCO Interrogatory #003 1 
 2 
Ref: Ex. B3-T5-S, Table 1 3 
 4 
Issue Number: 2.1 5 
Issue: What is the appropriate amount for rate base? 6 
 7 
Interrogatory 8 
 9 
a) With respect to OPG’s nuclear fuel inventory over the period 2007 through 2012, please 10 

indicate the average cost of uranium in each year. 11 
 12 
b) With respect to OPG’s nuclear fuel inventory for 2008 through 2010, please indicate the 13 

amount included in rates and the amount approved by the Board. 14 
 15 
c) Please provide any benchmarking data OPG has with respect to the level of nuclear 16 

materials and supplies included in working capital. 17 
 18 
 19 
Response 20 
 21 
a) Please see Table 1 below. 22 
 23 

Table 1 24 

Year 
Closing Balance – Fuel Inventory 

(Ex. B3-T5-S1) ($M) 

Average Cost of Uranium 
Concentrate in Closing Year 

Inventory (Cdn$/lb U) 
2007 233.0 49.6
2008 300.7 59.4
2009 333.0 66.7
2010 381.7 76.0
2011 377.9 82.2
2012 343.8 77.4

 25 
b) In its Decision and Payment Amounts Order in EB-2007-0905, the OEB accepted and 26 

approved OPG’s proposed nuclear working capital forecast of $705.4M for 2008 and 27 
$771.8M for 2009, which included nuclear fuel inventory of $281.1M and $330.1M for 28 
2008 and 2009, respectively. The nuclear fuel inventory amounts included in the working 29 
capital that underpin the current payment amounts are found in Table 8-1 on page 133 of 30 
the Decision. The payment amounts established in EB-2007-0905 continue into 2010.  31 

 32 
c) OPG has recently obtained a ScottMadden report (“2007 Utility Materials Management 33 

Benchmarks – Nuclear Generation”) which indicates a median benchmark value for 34 
nuclear inventory of $32.8k per MW. 35 
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Witness Panel: Finance & Business Processes 
 

CCC Interrogatory #004 1 
 2 
Ref: Ex. B1-T1-S1 pages 6-7 3 
 4 
Issue Number: 2.1 5 
Issue: What is the appropriate amount for rate base?  6 
 7 
Interrogatory 8 
 9 
The total working capital for OPG's nuclear facilities is forecast to be $869.1 million in 2011 10 
and $848.5 million in 2012. What has OPG done or what is OPG currently doing to reduce 11 
nuclear working capital requirements. When, from OPG's perspective would it be appropriate 12 
to undertake a new lead-lag study? 13 
 14 
 15 
Response 16 
 17 
OPG’s initiatives to reduce nuclear working capital are outlined in Ex. L-1-009. 18 
 19 
From OPG’s perspective, it would be appropriate to conduct a new lead/lag study as part of 20 
the proceeding to establish the base for incentive rates. See response in Ex. L-1-150. 21 
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Witness Panel: Deferral and Variance Accounts, Payment Amounts and Regulatory 
Treatments 

 

CCC Interrogatory #006 1 
 2 
Ref: Ex. D2-T2-S2 3 
 4 
Issue Number: 2.2 5 
Issue: Is OPG’s proposal to include CWIP in rate base for the Darlington Refurbishment 6 
Project appropriate?  7 
 8 
Interrogatory 9 
 10 
a) Please provide all materials, presentations and reports provided to OPG's Board of 11 

Directors in seeking approval to include the Darlington Refurbishment CWIP in rate base.   12 
 13 

b) When was the Decision made?   14 
 15 
c) Did OPG get specific approval to seek recovery of CWIP in rate base from its 16 

shareholder?   17 
 18 

d) If not why not?   19 
 20 
e) If so, please provide all correspondence related to that directive. 21 
 22 
 23 
Response 24 
 25 
a) See the response to Interrogatory L-04-001 part (b) with respect to the requested 26 

provision of Board of Directors materials. 27 
 28 

b) The Construction Work in Progress (“CWIP”) proposal is part of OPG’s Application and 29 
was approved as part of the overall approval of the Application. 30 

 31 
c) OPG did not seek shareholder approval of its CWIP in rate base proposal. 32 
 33 
d) The appropriate level of approval for the CWIP in rate base proposal is the OPG Board of 34 

Directors. 35 
 36 
e) Not applicable. 37 
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Witness Panel: Finance & Business Processes 
 

Energy Probe Interrogatory #005 1 
 2 
Ref: Ex. A1-T3-S1, page 5 of 9 3 
 4 
Issue Number: 2.1 5 
Issue: What is the appropriate amount for rate base?  6 
 7 
Interrogatory 8 
 9 
The Prefiled Evidence indicates that the regulated hydro rate base decreases over the period 10 
2007-2012 and that the rate base for nuclear facilities is expected to remain stable over the 11 
period 2010-2012. 12 
 13 
Does OPG expect the rate bases to grow beyond 2012? If so, what is the expected growth 14 
rate? 15 
 16 
 17 
Response 18 
 19 
The specific growth rates for hydroelectric and nuclear rate base beyond 2012 will depend on 20 
events beyond the test period. The major factors currently apparent are: 21 
 22 
• The growth rate of the regulated hydroelectric rate base will be affected by the addition of 23 

the Niagara Tunnel upon its completion and the completion of appropriate regulatory 24 
reviews and approvals. 25 

 26 
• The growth rate of the nuclear rate base will depend on a number of factors related to 27 

planned operations and investments including: 28 
o The Continuing Operations initiative at Pickering B Generating Station, which will 29 

impact depreciation lives and investment levels. 30 
o Scope and pace of progress on Darlington Refurbishment. 31 
o Potential changes in nuclear asset retirement obligations. 32 
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Witness Panel: Finance & Business Processes 
 

VECC Interrogatory #003 1 
 2 
Ref: Ex. B1-T1, page 3, Forecast Methodology  3 
 4 
Issue Number: 2.1 5 
Issue: What is the appropriate amount for rate base?  6 
 7 
Interrogatory 8 
 9 
For each year for which actual values are available, please provide the forecasted and actual 10 
rate bases for the regulated hydroelectric facilities and for the regulated nuclear fleet. Please 11 
provide variance explanations in all cases where there is a material difference between 12 
forecasted and actual rate base. 13 
 14 
 15 
Response 16 
 17 
Please see the response to Interrogatory L-1-002, which includes a comparison of forecasted 18 
(OEB approved) rate base to actual rate base for the years 2008 and 2009. 19 
 20 
As indicated in that response, the variances in rate base for those years are not significant.   21 
 22 
• The hydroelectric rate base variances are less than one per cent in each year. 23 

 24 
• The nuclear rate base variance is in the one – two per cent range each year, and is a 25 

combination of small variances in net plant and fuel inventories. 26 
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